

No. 16-2524

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

ELAINE ROBINSON, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

PFIZER, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, Case No. 4:16-cv-439, Hon. Carol E. Jackson

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA (PhRMA) AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
JANET GALERIA
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

ANDREW J. PINCUS
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
MATTHEW A. WARING
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

DONALD M. FALK
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
A. The District Court’s Personal-Jurisdiction-By- Joinder Theory Violates Due Process.	6
B. Allowing The Non-Missouri Plaintiffs To Obtain Specific Jurisdiction Through Joinder Would Harm Businesses And Courts, And Violate Basic Principles Of Federalism.	17
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 755 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Arnold v. Goldstar Fin. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1941546 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2002).....	14
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , --- P. 3d ---, 2016 WL 4506107 (Cal. Aug. 29, 2016).....	16, 20
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	18
<i>Capital Equip., Inc. v. CNH Am., LLC</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (E.D. Ark. 2005).....	14
<i>Convent Corp. v. City of N. Little Rock, Ark.</i> , 784 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Executone of Columbus, Inc. v. Inter Tel., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3043115 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 4, 2006).....	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	1, 6, 8, 11
<i>Hart v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.’ Health & Welfare Plan</i> , 360 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	5
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	17
<i>Hinrichs v. Gen. Motors of Canada, Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 3461177 (Ala. June 24, 2016).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	1, 8, 17, 18
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	13
<i>Level 3 Commc'ns, LLC v. Ill. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 50856 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 7, 2014)	10, 14
<i>Miranti v. Lee</i> , 3 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Moore v. Permanente Med. Group</i> , 981 F.2d 443 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Perkins v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 597 (8th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Phillips Exeter Acad. v. Howard Phillips Fund</i> , 196 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Remick v. Manfredy</i> , 238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Roxbury Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Anthony S. Cupo Agency</i> , 316 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	13
<i>Shafik v. Curran</i> , 2010 WL 2510194 (M.D. Pa. June 17, 2010)	14
<i>In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> <i>Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings</i> , 2016 WL 640520 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2016)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

<i>Torres v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2015 WL 4888749 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 17, 2015)	14
<i>Tulsa Cancer Inst., PLLC v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 141859 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 12, 2016)	14
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	11
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	17, 18, 19

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	11
---------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Linda J. Silberman, <i>The End of Another Era: Reflections on Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the United States</i> , 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 675 (2015)	12
